## **RESOLUTION 2019 – 211**

## RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF ONE (1) 2020 PETERBILT 348 TANDEM AXLE CAB & CHASSIS THROUGH SOURCEWELL COOPERATIVE PRICING SYSTEM CONTRACT #081716-PMC

**WHEREAS**, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-11(5) authorizes contracting units to establish a Cooperative Pricing System and to enter into Cooperative Pricing Agreements for its administration; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township of Barnegat participates in the Sourcewell Cooperative Pricing System for the purchase of goods and services, Membership #31466; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township of Barnegat, pursuant to <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40A:11-1 et seq. may, by resolution and without advertising for bids, purchase any goods or services under the Sourcewell Cooperative Pricing System for any contract entered into on behalf of the Township of Barnegat; and

**WHEREAS,** The Township is authorized to purchase certain goods or services from those approved Sourcewell Cooperative Pricing System Vendors; and

**WHEREAS** the Chief Financial Officer ("CFO") does hereby certify the availability of funds with respect to awarding a contract to Hunter Truck, 524 Monmouth Road, Clarksburg, NJ 08510 in an amount not to exceed \$189,721.00;

The funds are available in the following line item(s):	
Line Item(s)	Thomas Lombarski, CFO

**WHEREAS,** it's the desire of the Township's Public Works Department through the Sourcewell Cooperative Pricing System to utilize Hunter Truck, in accordance with the Sourcewell Contract #081716-PMC to accept the lowest responsible price quote of \$189,721.00, for, one (1) 2020 Peterbilt 348 Tandem axle cab & chassis with a 66,000 lb. GVW.

**NOW, BE IT RESOLVED** this 6<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2019 by the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, of the following:

1. The Township authorizes the issuance of required purchase charged to the appropriate accounts needed to acquire said vehicle.

- 2. The Township authorizes and directs the Mayor, Township Clerk, Chief Financial Officer and Township Administrator to execute any and all necessary documents in order to implement the intent of this resolution.
- 3. A certified copy of this resolution shall be forwarded by the Township Clerk to the following officials:
  - a. Honorable Alfonso Cirulli, Mayor;
  - b. Martin Lisella, Township Administrator;
  - c. Christopher Dasti, Esquire,
  - d. Thomas Lombarski, Chief Financial Officer;
  - e. Mike Ball, Public Works

## **CERTIFICATION**

I, Michele Rivers, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean State of New Jersey do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Barnegat Township Committee at a meeting held on the 6<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2019.

Michele Rivers, RMC
Municipal Clerk